Electronic Supplementary Information
-Machine Learning for Quantum Chemistry Prediction of
Solution-phase Molecular Properties at Ground and Excited
States
Xu Chen, Pinyuan Li, Eugen Hruska, Fang Liu
Department of Chemistry, Emory University, Atlanta, Georgia, 30322
Electronic mail: fang.liu@emory.edu, xu.chen@emory.edu
Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for Physical Chemistry Chemical Physics.

Table S3. The best Δ-ML MAE of all combinations of ML models and energy component
descriptors predicting on three respective ωB97(-D3) functional calculated datasets. The
‘removed’ column means the linear dependent components were removed from the original 10
energy components. The ‘origin’ column means using the 10 energy components as mentioned
in Table S2. There is no change of the performance after removing the redundant components.
dataset removed origin
OROP RF/0.166 V RF/0.166 V
OMROP ANN/0.516 V ANN/0.516 V
ROAS RF/0.458 eV RF/0.458 eV
Table S4-S6. Δ-ML model performance for each descriptor on various datasets without adding
the raw QM calculated results as features.
Table S4. OROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential, ωB97-D3 functional.
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
SS
0.618
0.541 0.508 0.684 0.505 0.493 RF/0.505
CM 0.525 0.511 0.581 0.430 0.489 RF/0.430
EC 0.538 0.486 0.505 0.472 0.493 RF/0.472
FP 0.483 0.465 0.457 0.442 0.444 RF/0.442
Table S5. OMROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential, ωB97-D3 functional.
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
SS
1.342
1.390 1.300 1.510 1.285 1.336 RF/1.285
CM 1.435 1.434 1.506 1.465 1.423 ANN/1.423
EC 1.377 1.378 1.531 1.337 1.423 RF/1.337
FP 1.381 1.380 1.407 1.264 1.266 RF/1.264
Table S6. ROAS data set, Δ-ML absorption energy, ωB97 functional.
MAE (eV) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
SS
0.822
0.689 0.535 0.585 0.544 0.542 KRR/0.535
CM 0.655 0.541 0.522 0.505 0.633 RF/0.505
EC 0.723 0.607 0.616 0.608 0.616 KRR/0.607
FP 0.542 0.450 0.424 0.416 0.450 RF/0.416
Table S7-S18. Δ-ML model performance for each descriptor on various datasets.
Table S7. SS descriptor, ROAS data set, Δ-ML absorption energy
MAE (eV) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP 0.787 0.590 0.466 0.453 0.443 0.483 RF/0.443
ωB97 0.822 0.576 0.427 0.388 0.386 0.465 RF/0.386
ωB97X 1.016 0.564 0.414 0.437 0.409 0.452 RF/0.409
ωPBEh 1.119 0.556 0.422 0.436 0.417 0.438 RF/0.417
PBE0 0.844 0.586 0.460 0.460 0.437 0.518 RF/0.437
CAM-B3LYP 1.099 0.563 0.453 0.455 0.436 0.503 RF/0.436
functional
sensitivity
0.332 0.034 0.052 0.072 0.057 0.080 linear/0.031
best functional
B3LYP/
0.787
ωPBEh/
0.556
ωPBEh/
0.414
ωB97/
0.388
ωB97/
0.386
ωPBEh/
0.438
ωB97
RF/0.386
Table S8. CM descriptor, ROAS data set, Δ-ML absorption energy
MAE (eV) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP 0.787 0.600 0.455 0.444 0.466 0.522 GB/0.444
ωB97 0.822 0.572 0.455 0.415 0.407 0.476 RF/0.407
ωB97X 1.016 0.557 0.441 0.416 0.421 0.471 GB/0.416
ωPBEh 1.119 0.555 0.435 0.430 0.425 0.489 RF/0.425
PBE0 0.844 0.596 0.458 0.477 0.462 0.570 KRR/0.458
CAM-B3LYP 1.099 0.565 0.447 0.450 0.444 0.510 RF/0.444
functional
sensitivity
0.332 0.045 0.023 0.062 0.059 0.099 KRR/0.023
best functional
B3LYP/
0.787
ωPBEh/
0.555
ωPBEh/
0.435
ωB97/
0.415
ωB97/
0.407
ωB97X/
0.471
ωB97
RF/0.407
Table S9. EC descriptor, ROAS data set, Δ-ML absorption energy
MAE (eV) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP 0.787 0.607 0.542 0.550 0.507 0.528 RF/0.507
ωB97 0.822 0.581 0.474 0.480 0.458 0.485 RF/0.458
ωB97X 1.016 0.574 0.505 0.489 0.480 0.478 RF/0.480
ωPBEh 1.119 0.569 0.481 0.497 0.493 0.474 ANN/0.474
PBE0 0.844 0.604 0.521 0.501 0.510 0.527 GB/0.501
CAM-B3LYP 1.099 0.574 0.489 0.511 0.493 0.496 KRR/0.489
functional
sensitivity
0.332 0.038 0.068 0.070 0.052 0.054 linear/0.038
best functional

0.458
ωPBEh/
0.474
ωB97
RF/0.458
Table S10. FP descriptor, ROAS data set, Δ-ML absorption energy
MAE (eV) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP 0.787 0.442 0.389 0.324 0.333 0.394 GB/0.324
ωB97 0.822 0.418 0.394 0.311 0.317 0.372 GB/0.311
ωB97X 1.016 0.456 0.404 0.318 0.324 0.415 GB/0.318
ωPBEh 1.119 0.441 0.389 0.306 0.321 0.415 GB/0.306
PBE0 0.844 0.463 0.394 0.318 0.330 0.442 GB/0.318
CAM-B3LYP 1.099 0.454 0.393 0.318 0.335 0.430 GB/0.318
functional
sensitivity
0.332 0.045 0.015 0.018 0.018 0.070 KRR/0.015
best functional
B3LYP/
0.787
ωB97/
0.418
ωPBEh/
0.389
ωPBEh/
0.306
ωB97/
0.317
ωB97/
0.372
ωPBEh
GB/0.306
Table S11. SS descriptor, OROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.410 0.208 0.151 0.152 0.161 0.265 KRR/0.151
ωB97-D3 0.618 0.375 0.160 0.131 0.152 0.253 GB/0.131
ωB97X-D3 0.480 0.370 0.198 0.141 0.160 0.171 GB/0.141
ωPBEh-D3 0.413 0.313 0.190 0.207 0.215 0.264 KRR/0.190
PBE0-D3 0.263 0.193 0.195 0.174 0.161 0.191 RF/0.161
CAM-B3LYP-D3 0.364 0.266 0.211 0.171 0.208 0.224 GB/0.171
functional
sensitivity
0.355 0.182 0.060 0.076 0.063 0.094 RF/0.063
best functional
PBE0-
D3/0.263
PBE0-
D3/0.193
B3LYP-
D3/0.151
ωB97-
D3/0.131
ωB97-
D3/0.152
ωB97X-
D3/0.171
ωB97-D3
GB/0.131
Table S12. CM descriptor, OROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.410 0.227 0.201 0.245 0.204 0.222 KRR/0.201
wb97-D3 0.618 0.435 0.186 0.219 0.183 0.246 RF/0.183
wb97X-D3 0.480 0.435 0.264 0.266 0.222 0.284 RF/0.222
wPBEh-D3 0.413 0.349 0.228 0.232 0.247 0.268 KRR/0.228
PBE0-D3 0.263 0.194 0.163 0.235 0.191 0.249 KRR/0.163
CAM-B3LYP-D3 0.364 0.298 0.215 0.231 0.247 0.207 ANN/0.207
functional
sensitivity

/0.163
ωB97-
D3/0.219
ωB97-
D3/0.183
CAM-
B3LYP-
D3/0.207
PBE0-D3
KRR/0.163
Table S13. EC descriptor, OROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.410 0.226 0.181 0.184 0.174 0.233 GB/0.174
ωB97-D3 0.618 0.438 0.225 0.196 0.166 0.217 RF/0.166
ωB97X-D3 0.480 0.417 0.220 0.192 0.179 0.212 RF/0.179
ωPBEh-D3 0.413 0.340 0.302 0.248 0.230 0.190 ANN/0.190
PBE0-D3 0.263 0.199 0.175 0.177 0.166 0.209 RF/0.166
CAM-B3LYP-D3 0.364 0.286 0.247 0.207 0.230 0.199 ANN/0.199
functional
sensitivity
0.355 0.239 0.127 0.071 0.064 0.043 ANN/0.043
best functional
PBE0-
D3/0.263
PBE0-
D3/0.199
PBE0-
D3/0.175
PBE0-
D3/0.177
ωB97-
D3/0.166
ωPBEh-
D3/0.190
PBE0-D3
RF/0.166
Table S14. FP descriptor, OROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.410 0.205 0.260 0.244 0.227 0.261 RF/0.227
ωB97-D3 0.618 0.457 0.449 0.235 0.216 0.472 RF/0.216
ωB97X-D3 0.480 0.415 0.427 0.332 0.232 0.392 RF/0.232
ωPBEh-D3 0.413 0.322 0.340 0.263 0.261 0.388 RF/0.261
PBE0-D3 0.263 0.177 0.200 0.255 0.221 0.213 linear/0.177
CAM-B3LYP-D3 0.364 0.269 0.328 0.313 0.274 0.296 RF/0.274
functional
sensitivity
0.355 0.280 0.249 0.097 0.058 0.213 RF/0.058
best functional
PBE0-
D3/0.263
PBE0-D3
/0.177
PBE0-D3
/0.200
ωB97-
D3/0.235
PBE0-
D3/0.216
PBE0-
D3/0.213
PBE0-D3
linear/0.177
Table S15. SS descriptor, OMROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.817 0.735 0.509 0.478 0.498 0.602 GB/0.478
ωB97-D3 1.342 0.672 0.493 0.381 0.423 0.554 GB/0.381
ωB97X-D3 1.222 0.607 0.446 0.408 0.435 0.644 GB/0.408
ωPBEh-D3 1.573 0.743 0.490 0.508 0.395 0.649 RF/0.395
PBE0-D3 0.817 0.710 0.537 0.537 0.460 0.577 RF/0.460
CAM-B3LYP-D3 1.358 0.639 0.476 0.480 0.498 0.552 GB/0.476
functional
sensitivity
0.756 0.136 0.091 0.156 0.103 0.097 KRR/0.091
best functional
PBE0-D3
/0.817
ωB97X-
D3/0.607
ωB97X-
D3/0.446
ωB97-
D3/0.381
ωPBEh-
D3/0.395
     CAM-
   B3LYP-
D3/0.552
ωB97-D3
GB/0.381
Table S16. CM descriptor, OMROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.817 0.786 0.588 0.560 0.591 0.629 GB/0.560
ωB97-D3 1.342 0.677 0.443 0.381 0.504 0.471 GB/0.381
ωB97X-D3 1.222 0.523 0.417  0.414 0.401 0.462 RF/0.401
ωPBEh-D3 1.573 0.769 0.537 0.482 0.451 0.533 RF/0.451
PBE0-D3 0.817 0.730 0.561 0.489 0.577 0.616 GB/0.489
CAM-B3LYP-D3 1.358 0.796 0.594 0.489 0.496 0.541 GB/0.489
functional
sensitivity
0.756 0.273 0.177 0.179 0.190 0.167 ANN/0.167
best functional
PBE0-D3
/0.817
ωB97X-
D3/0.523
ωB97X-
D3/0.417
ωB97-
D3/0.381
ωB97X-
D3/0.401
ωB97X-
D3/0.462
ωB97-D3
GB/0.381
Table S17. EC descriptor, OMROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.817 0.774 0.624 0.558 0.605 0.620 GB/0.558
ωB97-D3 1.342 0.631 0.518 0.697 0.543 0.516 ANN/0.516
ωB97X-D3 1.222 0.519 0.574 0.672 0.522 0.597 linear/0.519
ωPBEh-D3 1.573 0.759 0.584 0.525 0.493 0.589 RF/0.493
PBE0-D3 0.817 0.707 0.567 0.594 0.574 0.558 ANN/0.558
CAM-B3LYP-D3 1.358 0.795 0.577 0.706 0.555 0.587 RF/0.555
functional
sensitivity
0.756 0.276 0.106 0.181 0.112 0.104 ANN/0.104
best functional
PBE0-D3
/0.817
ωB97X-
D3/0.519
ωB97-
D3/0.518
ωPBEh-
D3/0.525
ωPBEh-
D3/0.493
ωB97-
D3/0.516
ωPBEh-D3
RF/0.493
Table S18. FP descriptor, OMROP data set, Δ-ML redox potential
MAE (V) raw linear KRR GB RF ANN best ML
B3LYP-D3 0.817 0.801 0.804 0.631 0.518 0.740 RF/0.518
ωB97-D3 1.342 0.948 0.938 0.530 0.529 1.108 RF/0.529
ωB97X-D3 1.222 0.880 0.837 0.667 0.496 0.898 RF/0.496
ωPBEh-D3 1.573 0.983 0.976 0.552 0.484 0.853 RF/0.484
PBE0-D3 0.817 0.752 0.750 0.531 0.507 0.829 RF/0.507
CAM-B3LYP-D3 1.358 0.836 0.815 0.661 0.593 0.785 RF/0.593
functional
sensitivity
0.756 0.234 0.172 0.137 0.109 0.368 RF/0.109
best functional
PBE0-D3
/0.817
PBE0-